

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

*1913* 

### SEBAGO LAKE-MILO-MAINE STATE AGRICULTURAL SOC.

### Снар. 168

Sebago lake, in aid of navigation on.

### Chapter 168.

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Sebago Lake.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection of lights in Sebago lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection of lights in Sebago lake and the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen. Said buoys and lights shall be placed at such points in said Sebago lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors; and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance of lights which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and fourteen shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 18, 1913.

### Chapter 169.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Milo for Money Expended for the Support of Certain State Paupers.

Resolved, that the sum of three hundred and forty-three dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$343.78) be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the town of Milo, to reimburse the said town for its expenses in supporting Mary Lovering and her three minor children, family of Frank A. Lovering, state paupers.

Approved March 20, 1913.

### Chapter 170.

Resolve, Providing for Aid in the Payment of Premiums Awarded by the Maine State Agricultural Society and Also Repealing Certain Resolves in Favor of Said Society.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby annually appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the Maine State Agricultural Society, provided that the said society shall annually appropriate and award an amount equal to the sum hereby appropriated, and pay the same in premiums for stock, dairy, agricultural and industrial products. Said society may draw said appropriation upon its vouchers that such amount has been paid out for strictly stock, dairy, agricultural and

Milo, town of, in favor of.

Maine State Ag'l Society, for aid of.